

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St Lexington, KY 40507

Legislation Text

File #: 0208-24, Version: 1

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute an Agreement related to Neighborhood Development Funds with Christian Benevolent Outreach, Inc. (\$4,049.00); Ky. Refugee Ministries, Inc. (\$2,000.00); Innercity Breakthrough Ministries, Inc. (\$1,000.00); Hill-N-Dale Neighborhood Association, Inc. (\$525.00); Seize Your Given Opportunities, Inc. (\$1,100.00); Fayette County Farm Bureau Education Foundation, Inc. (\$500.00); Fayette Alliance, Inc. (\$1,000); Tates Creek High School PTSA, Inc. (\$1,000.00); Veterans Park Elementary PTA, Inc. (\$4,647.70); and Castlegate Maintenance Assocation, Inc. (\$318.00), for the Office of the Urban County Council, at a cost not to exceed the sum stated. [Council Office, Hall] Organization:

Sayre Christian Village Miranda Snow 3775 Belleau Wood Drive Lexington, KY 40517

Purpose:

For aging beds

Amount:

\$ 4,049.00

Organization:

Kentucky Refugee Ministries Lindsay Mattingly 501 W. 6th Street Unit 250 Lexington, KY 40508

Purpose:

For the support of the Kentucky Refugee and ImmiGrant Inclusion Summit which is held to create a stronger infrastructure in our community to empower immiGrants and refugees

Amount:

\$ 2,000.00

Organization:

Innercity Breakthrough Ministries Inc.

Jesse Morris 501 Ashley Way

Lexington, KY 40503

Purpose:

To be used toward the purchase of food, beverages, and supplies to feed the unhoused people in District 1.

Amount:

\$

1,000.00

Organization:

Hill N Dale Neighborhood Association, Inc.

Gail Lightner

279 Clearview Drive

Lexington, KY 40503

Purpose:

For the mailing of their spring newsletter

Amount:

\$ 525.00

Organization:

Seize Your Given Opportunities Inc.

Andre Wilson

928 Lima Ct

Lexington, KY 40511

Purpose:

To assist with neighborhood cleanup

Amount:

\$ 1,100.00

Organization:

Fayette County Farm Bureau

Todd Clark

1316 Versailles Rd

Lexington, KY 40504

Purpose:

To support their fundraiser auction event that raises funds for their scholarship Program that benefits Fayette County students

Amount:

\$ 500.00

Organization:

Fayette Alliance

Natalie Appel

169 N. Limestone, Suite 1B

Lexington, KY 40507

Purpose:

To support Grow Smart Academy, a free educational event, particularly to offset expenses such as food and supplies for their agricultural day

Amount:

.

\$ 1,000.00

Organization:

Tates Creek High School PTSA 1111 Centre Parkway Lexington, KY 40502 Amy Beasley

Purpose:

For senior breakfast, including food, decorations and trophys

Amount:

\$ 1,000.00

Organization:

Veterans Park Elementary PTA 4351 Clearwater Way Lexington, KY 40515 Heather Robbins

Purpose:

For 3 picnic tables, 3 surface mount clamps, a 6-foot bench with back, and a 4-foot bench with back

Amount:

\$ 4,647.70

Organization:

Castlegate Maintenance Association 3616 Hidden Pond Rd Lexington, KY 40502 Donald C. Pace

Purpose:

For reimbursement of graffiti removal on the neighborhoods brick fence

Amount:

\$ 318.00

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute Agreements related to Neighborhood Development Funds, which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with Christian Benevolent

Outreach, Inc., Kentucky Refugee Ministries, Inc., Innercity Breakthrough Ministries, Inc., Hill-N-Dale Neighborhood Association, Inc., Seize Your Given Opportunities, Inc., Fayette County Farm Bureau Education Foundation, Inc., Fayette Alliance, Inc., Tates Creek High School PTSA, Inc., Veterans Park Elementary PTA, Inc., and Castlegate Maintenance Association, Inc., for the Office of the Urban County Council.

Section 2 - That amounts, not to exceed the sums stated, be and hereby are approved for payment to Christian Benevolent Outreach, Inc. (\$4,049.00); Kentucky Refugee Ministries, Inc. (\$2,000.00); Innercity Breakthrough Ministries, Inc. (\$1,000.00); Hill-N-Dale Neighborhood Association, Inc. (\$525.00); Seize Your Given Opportunities, Inc. (\$1,100.00); Fayette County Farm Bureau Education Foundation, Inc. (\$500.00); Fayette Alliance, Inc. (\$1,000.00); Tates Creek High School PTSA, Inc. (\$1,000.00); Veterans Park Elementary PTA, Inc. (\$4,647.70); and Casltegate Maintenance Association, Inc. (\$318.00) from account #1101-121002-71214, from various Council Districts, pursuant to the terms of the Agreements.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR		

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

0208-24:GET:4859-5997-2776, v. 1